

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12078/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 21/04/2006 in AS No.1652/1989
of The HIGH COURT OF A.P AT HYDERABAD)

D. TIRUPATHI RAYUDU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VUPPALA LAKSHMI DEVI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 284 of 2007

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 15/05/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.

Mr. G. Ramakrishna Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abid Ali Beeran P., Adv.
for Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Chandra Pandey ,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Petitioners may take appropriate steps so far as facts
stated in the office report are concerned.

Fresh notice without additional process fee and spare
copies of the pleadings be forwarded for service upon the
unserved respondents through concerned trial court, details
of which are to be furnished by the petitioners to the
Registry .

.2.

Served respondents are complaining about the non-action of the petitioners so far as unserved respondents are concerned. In view of facts stated, it seems that respondents must be related to each other. Therefore, served respondents who have filed their appearance through Advocates are hereby directed to disclose about the proper and further details like legal representatives of deceased respondent, if any, with their age and addresses, if known to them, on oath, before the next date. In any case, if they are not aware about the age of the LRs., then they have to file an affidavit to that effect that they do not know anything about the unserved respondents. So far as defects regarding application for bringing on record the LRs. are concerned, petitioners have to cure the defects before the next date.

Petitioners are also permitted to serve the unserved respondents by dasti service, as per earlier order.

List the matters on 8th August, 2007.

(S.G.SHAH)

Registrar