

1

ITEM NO.5

COURT NO.11 SECTION XIIA
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA. 4/2013, I.A. 5/2013, I.A. 2/2015 in Petition(s) for Special
Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12078/2006
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21/04/2006
in AS No. 1652/1989 passed by the High Court Of A.P. At Hyderabad)
D. TIRUPATHI RAYUDU & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VUPPALA LAKSHMI DEVI & ORS. Respondent(s)
(For substitution of L.Rs of the deceased respondent, c/delay in
filing substitution appln.)
Date : 05/08/2016 This application was called on for hearing today.
CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Chandra Pandey,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

None appears on behalf of the petitioners.

In I.A. No. 5

Delay in filing substitution application to bring on
record the legal representatives of deceased respondents
nos. 1 and 2 is condoned and I.A. for setting aside the
abatement is allowed.

In I.A. No. 4

Issue notice on application for substitution to
bring on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent Nos. 1 and
2.

2

In I.A. NO. 2

As per the office report dated 02.05.2015,
service in respect of all the proposed L.Rs of deceased
respondent nos. 3 to 5 is complete. Application to bring
on record the L.Rs of deceased respondent nos. 3 to 5 is
allowed.

As per the said office report the proposed
L.R.No.3 was expired on 29 th

December, 2007. It is stated
that as per office report the proposed L.R.No.3 was
married and issueless and her surviving sisters are
already made party in the SLP. The name of deceased
L.R.No.3 is ordered to be taken on record.

(Madhu Bala)

(Madhu Narula)

Court Master

Court Master