

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.12078/2006

D. TIRUPATHI RAYUDU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VUPPALA LAKSHMI DEVI SINCE DEAD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Application for substitution in SLP (C) No. 12078 of 2006 is to be listed.)

IA No. 46978/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 15447/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 15451/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 08-05-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR
[IN CHAMBERS]For Petitioner(s) Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, Adv.
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.
Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ritumbhara Garg, Adv.Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR
Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.
Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.

Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR

Ms. Nidhi, AOR
Mr. Sarthak Arora, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following

O R D E R

As per the office report dated 01.04.2023, the LR applications in IA D. Nos.13313 and 13314 of 2022 are defective. However, Mr. Akhil Abraham Roy, learned counsel, appearing for the petitioners, states that the defects have been cured. If that is so, issue notice on the IAs, returnable in six weeks.

IA No. 15447 of 2022 was filed by respondent No.14 in the special leave petition seeking to be brought on record as the sole legal representative of deceased respondent No.15, on the strength of a will. However, this is disputed by the learned counsel for the petitioner in main special leave petition.

Issue notice on IA Nos. 15447 and 15451 of 2022. Replies in response to the IAs, if any, shall be filed by the next date of hearing.

List the matter after six weeks.

(KRITIKA TIWARI)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIRENDER SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER