

ITEM NO.1702

COURT NO.12

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12078/2006

D. TIRUPATHI RAYUDU &amp; ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VUPPALA LAKSHMI DEVI SINCE DEAD &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Application for substitution in SLP (C) No. 12078 of 2006 is to be listed.

IA No. 46978/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 15447/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 13313/2022 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 15451/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.

IA No. 13314/2022 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)

Date : 04-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR  
Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR

Ms. Nidhi, AOR  
Mr. Mohit Girdhar, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Arora, Adv.

Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.  
Mr. Prithvi Pal, (for LRs of R.15)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 13313/2022 and IA No. 13314/2022

Delay condoned. Application for substitution is allowed.

2. Learned counsel submits that he accepts notice on behalf of newly substituted LRs of Respondent no.15. Thus, no notice is

required to be issued to them.

IA No. 15447/2022 and IA No. 15451/2022

3. These applications are filed by the learned counsel for respondent no.14 for substituting legal representatives of deceased Respondent No. 15.

4. In view of the stand taken by the learned counsel representing newly substituted LRs of respondent no.15, learned counsel for respondent no.14 seeks permission to withdraw these applications. Accordingly, both the IAs are dismissed as not pressed.

5. At this stage Learned counsel for newly substituted LRs of Respondent No.15 submits that he has no interest in the property involved and thus would support the stand taken by the Respondent no.14.

(DR. NAVEEN RAWAL)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)