

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12078/2006

[Arising out of impugned final judgment dated 21-04-2006 in AS No. 1652/1989 & 2010/1989 passed by the High Court of Andhra Pradesh at Hyderabad]

D. TIRUPATHI RAYUDU . & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VUPPALA LAKSHMI DEVI (SINCE DEAD) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 228970/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

I.A. No. 336386 of 2025

WITH

SLP(C) No. 284/2007 (XII-A)

Date : 17-03-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Nikhil Goel, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.  
Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.  
Ms. Rajni Ohri Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

Mr. Byrapaneni Suyodhan, Adv.  
Ms. Tatini Basu, AOR  
Ms. Obulapuram Keerthi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Ramesh Chandra Pandey, AOR

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR  
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Dhuli Shiva Shankar, Adv.  
Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Satyarth Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Tejaswani Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. D.v.s.s. Somayajulu, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Ramesh Allanki, Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Gupta, AOR  
Mr. Syed Ahmad Naqvi, Adv.  
Ms. Mamatha Ralla, Adv.  
Ms. Nandita Biswas, Adv.  
Mr. Yash Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Kadamuri Laxma Reddy, Adv.

Mrs. Sudha Gupta, AOR  
Ms. Chandan Ramamurthi, AOR  
Ms. Nidhi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Let these matters be listed after six months as according to learned counsel appearing for the parties, the matters relating to the orders passed under the AP Inams (Abolition and Conversion of Ryothwari Act), 1956, are still pending adjudication before the High Court.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that I.A. No. 336386 of 2025, which is an application for appropriate orders/directions, may be permitted to be withdrawn leaving it open for the applicant(s) to file appropriate contempt petition, if so advised.

In view of the submissions made, the said application is dismissed as withdrawn with liberty as prayed for.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR